Installation Instructions
PanelView Component HMI Terminals
Catalog Numbers 2711C-F2M, 2711C-K2M, 2711C-T3M, 2711C-K3M,
2711C-T6M, 2711C-T4T, 2711C-T6C, 2711C-T6T, 2711C-T10C
About This Publication
This document provides instructions on how to install, wire, ground, and troubleshoot PanelView
Component HMI terminals. It does not provide information on how to configure or run applications on the
following devices:

6     PanelView Component HMI Terminals
Catalog Number Explanation
About the Terminals
PanelView Component terminals are operator interface devices for monitoring and controlling devices
attached to a controller. HMI applications are created using a Web application while your computer is
connected directly to the terminal. You see the direct result on the terminal display without having to
download first.
PanelView Component C200 and C300 Terminals
Cat. No. Model Operator Input Size Display Type
2711C-F2M C200 Function keys 2 in. Monochrome
2711C-K2M Numeric and function keys
2711C-T3M C300 Touch screen 3 in.
2711C-K3M Numeric and function keys
2711C-T4T C400 Touch screen and function keys 4 in. Color TFT
2711C-T6M C600 Touch screen 6 in. Monochrome
2711C-T6C Color STN
2711C-T6T Color TFT
2711C-T10C C1000 Touch screen 10 in. Color TFT
PanelView C300
PanelView C200
F1
F1 1 F2 2 F3 3 F4 4 F5 5
F6 6 F7 7 F8 8 F9 9 F10 0
F2 F3 F4
PanelView C300
6
1
2 3 4 5
B T    T-  R   R-  S
44868
Publication 2711C-IN001G-EN-P - December 2011
PanelView Component HMI Terminals     7
PanelView Component C400 Terminal
Item Description Item Description
1 Function keys, keypad, or touch display 4 USB device port
2 24V DC power input 5 RS-232 serial port
3 RS-422 and RS-485 port 6 USB host
Item Description Item Description
1 Touch display, function keys 7 24V DC power input
2 Power status LED(1)
(1) The Power Status LED is red when in screen saver or dimmer mode and green when in normal (operational) mode.
8 USB device port
3 RS-422 and RS-485 port 9 USB host port
4 RS-232 serial port 10 Replaceable real-time clock battery
5 Mounting slots 11 Diagnostic status indicator
6 10/100 MBit Ethernet port
1
3
4
5 6 5
9
10
2
11
7
8
45820
Publication 2711C-IN001G-EN-P - December 2011
8     PanelView Component HMI Terminals
PanelView Component C600 and C1000 Terminals
Parts List
PanelView Component terminals ship with these items:
• Power terminal block
• RS-422/RS-485 5-pin terminal block
• Panel cutout template
• A pair of mounting levers (for C600 Series C and C1000 terminals. For C600 — 2711C-T6M,
2711-T6C Series C or later,  2711C-T6T Series A or later.)
Item Description Item Description
1 Touch display 7 USB device port
2 24V DC power input 8 Diagnostic status indicator
3 10/100 MBit Ethernet port 9 Replaceable real-time clock battery
4 RS-422 or RS-485 port 10 USB host port